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TIMBER FRAMING SCHEDULE 
(UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE BY ENGINEER)
FRAMING TIMBER                                              MAX. SPAN
EFFECTIVE ROOF LENGTH - 12000                SUPP. AT         CONT.              MAX.                 MAX.
CEILING HEIGHT - 2700                                    2 POINTS         OVER               SPACING         STRESS
MEMBER                                   SIZE                                            2 POINTS                                   GRADE
BOTTOM PLATE                       90 x 45              600                    600                    -                        F5
TOP PLATE                               90 x 70              600                    600                    -                        F5
STUDS - COMMON                   90 x 35              2400                  2400                  600                   F5
                                                   90 x 35              2700                  2700                  600                   F5
                                                   90 x 45              3000                  3000                  450                   F5
STUDS - AT SIDES                   90 x 70              2400                  2400                  1200                 F5
OF OPENINGS                          90 x 90              2400                  2400                  1800                 F5
                                                   90 x 70              2700                  2700                  900                   F5
                                                   90 x 90              2700                  2700                  1500                 F5
                                                   90 x 70              3000                  3000                  2700                 F17
LINTELS                                     90 x 35             1200                  -                        -                         F17
(REFER ROOF                          140 x 45            1600                  -                        -                         F17
DESIGN)                                    190 x 45            2100                  -                        -                         F17
                                                   240 x 35            2400                  -                        -                         F17
                                                   240 x 45            2600                  -                        -                         F17
                                                   290 x 45            3100                  -                        -                         F17
NOGGINS                                  70 x35                600                   600                    1350                  F5
ROOF BATTENS                       50 x 25               -                        600                    330                    F8
BRACING                                   METAL STRAP - REFER AS1684
STRESS GRADE F17 REFERS TO SEASONED HARDWOOD
STRESS GRADE F8 REFERS TO UN-SEASONED HARDWOOD
STRESS GRADE F5 REFERS TO SEASONED RADIATA PINE

FLOORING:
- FLOOR FINISHES NOTED ARE NOMINAL AND ARE TO BE CONFIRMED BY THE CLIENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION:
TB.       FLOOR BOARDS
CP. CARPET
CT. CONCRETE
TL. TILE FLOORING
TD. TIMBER DECKING

ROOF FRAMING:
- ALL ROOF TRUSSES ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED AND ASSEMBLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURERS DESIGN AND 
SPECIFICATIONS.  MANUFACTURERS COMPUTATIONS AND CERTIFICATION ARE TO BE APPROVED PRIOR TO 
MANUFACTURE.
- ROOF BATTENS UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:

- 38x75 F8 HW AT 330 CTRS (TILE)
- 38x75 F8 HW AT 900 CTRS (COLORBOND, TRIMDEK, KLIPLOK)

EXTERNAL FINISHES:
- EXTERNAL FINISHES AND COLOURS MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENDORSED TOWN PLANNING DOCUMENTS WHERE 
APPLICABLE.
- ALL MATERIALS AND FINISHES TO CLIENTS SPECIFICATION.  ALL MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS.

INTERNAL WALL & CEILING FINISHES:
- PAINTED 10mm PLASTERBOARD TO ALL INTERNAL WALLS (DIMENSIONS SHOWN TO STRUCTURE)
- PAINTED 10mm PLASTERBOARD TO ALL INTERNAL CEILINGS (DIMENSIONS SHOWN TO STRUCTURE)
- CLIENT TO SPECIFY SQUARE SET FINISH OR CORNICE FOR EACH ROOM.
- PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS AS PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS.

WET AREAS:
- ALL WET AREAS TO COMPLY WITH NCC H4D2, ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 10.2.1  AND AS3740
- WALL FINISHES SHALL BE WATER RESISTANT TO A HEIGHT OF 1800MM ABOVE FLOOR LEVEL TO SHOWER ENCLOSURES 
AND 150MM ABOVE BATHS, BASINS, SINKS AND TROUGHS IF WITHIN 75MM OF THE WALL.
- FLOORING IN AREAS ADJACENT TO BATHS AND SPAS AND OUTSIDE SHOWER AREAS TO BE WATERPROOFED IN 
ACCORDANCE TO WITH ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 10.2.2 AND AS3740.

WINDOWS & DOORS:
- ALL WINDOW SIZES, TYPES AND COLOURS  MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ENDORSED DOCUMENTS.
- REFER TO ENERGY REPORT FOR GLAZING U & SGHC VALUES.
- - ALL WINDOWS, SLIDING DOORS ANDGLAZING TO COMPLY WITH AS1288 AND AS2047.
- ALL WINDOW AND SLIDING DOOR ULTIMATE LIMIT STATE & SERVICEABILITY LIMIT STATE  TO COMPLY WITH AS4055.
- WINDOW HEAD HEIGHTS TO BE TAKEN TO NEAREST BRICK COURSE.
- WINDOW MEASUREMENTS INDICATED MAY VARY FROM THE WINDOW MANUFACTURERS SIZES.
- BUILDER TO PLACE ORDER WITH WINDOW MANUFACTURER WITH STANDARD SIZES THAT MATCH THE NOMINATED 
MEASUREMENTS WITH CLOSE PROXIMITY WHERE APPLICABLE.
- WINDOW SIZES TO BE VERIFIED ON SITE BEFORE PLACING ORDER WITH MANUFACTURER.  IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE 
FOUND, PLEASE CONTACT 9PM DESIGN IMMEDIATELY.
- BUILDER TO CONFIRM WINDOW HEAD HEIGHTS DO NOT CLASH WITH ANY MOULDING, TOP OF ROOF OR EAVES PRIOR TO 
PLACING ORDER WITH MANUFACTURER.
- "DG" DENOTES A WINDOW WHICH IS DOUBLE GLAZED.
- "OB" DENOTES A WINDOW WHICH IS OBSCURED, FROSTED OR TRANSLUCENT AT 25% MAX TRANSPARENCY. CONFIRM 
WITH CLIENT UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.
- "AFL" DENOTES A MEASUREMENT ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR LEVEL.
- " REST" DENOTES A RESTRICTED OPENING OF MAX 120MM.
- ALL WINDOWS ON FIRST FLOOR AND STOREYS HIGHER, AND ON ANY FLOOR WHICH LEVEL IS 1M ABOVE GROUND 
SURFACE LEVEL TO BE PROVIDED WITH A FALL BARRIER TO COMPLY WITH ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 11.3.7, 11.3.8
- ALL WINDOW AND DOOR ELEVATIONS ARE DRAWN AS VIEWED FROM THE OUTSIDE UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED.
- INTERNAL DOORS ARE TO BE 2040MM HIGH UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

WALL FRAMING:
- FRAMING MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS1684 AND LINTELS TO ENGINEERS DESIGN AND SPECIFICATION.

ARTICULATION JOINTS:
ALL ARTICULATION JOINTS ARE TO BE OF MIN. 10MM WIDE & IN ACCORDANCE WITH TN61 OF CCAA. 
A MIN. 10MM GAP IS TO BE PROVIDED WHEN AN ARTICULATION JOINT IS LOCATED NEXT TO A WINDOW .

ABCB HOUSING PROVISION
ABCB HOUSING PROVISION WHERE REFERRED TO IN THIS SET OF DRAWINGS IS ABBREVIATED TO "ABCB HP".

LIGHTING:
- ARTIFICIAL LIGHTING TO COMPLY WITH AS/NZS1680-2009  AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC H6D2 AND ABCB 
HOUSING PROVISION 13.7.6

STAIRS, LANDINGS & BALUSTRADES:
- STAIRS, STAIRWAYS AND BALUSTRADES TO COMPLY WITH NCC H5D2, H5D3 AND ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 11.2, 11.3
- STAIR REQUIREMENTS (OTHER THAN SPIRAL STAIRS):
- RISERS 190MM MAXIMUM, 115MM MINIMUM; 
- GOING 355MM MAXIMUM; 240MM MINIMUM;
- PRIVATE STAIRS (AND 250MM FOR PUBLIC STAIRS), RISERS AND TREADS TO BE CONSTANT IN SIZE THROUGHOUT FLIGHT.
- PROVIDE SLIP-RESISTANT FINISH OR NOSING STRIP IN ACCORDANCE WITH ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 11.2.4
- ENSURE MAXIMUM GAP BETWEEN RISERS NOT TO EXCEED 120MM OR USE CLOSED RISES. 
- PROVIDE MINIMUM HANDRAIL HEIGHT OF 865MM ABOVE STAIR NOSINGS AND 1000MM ABOVE LANDINGS.
- PROVIDE MINIMUM HANDRAIL HEIGHT OF 1000MM ABOVE ABOVE LANDINGS, BALCONIES AND DECKS WHICH ARE 1000MM 
OR MORE ABOVE GROUND LEVEL.
- MAXIMUM OPENING BETWEEN BALUSTERS NOT TO EXCEED 120MM.
- CONTINUOUS HANDRAIL TO BE INSTALLED TO ONE SIDE OF STAIR IN ACCORDANCE WITH ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 
11.3.5

THRESHOLDS:
IF THE THRESHOLD SILL OF THE DOORWAY IS GREATER THAN 190MM ABOVE THE FINISHED SURFACE OF THE GROUND TO 
WHICH THE DOORWAY OPENS, A LANDING SHALL BE PROVIDED NO LESS THAN THE WIDTH OF THE DOOR LEAF, OR 900MM 
WIDE X 900MM LONG, WHICHEVER IS GREATER.

INSULATION:
- THESE DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH APPROVED STAMPED PLANS WHICH HAVE BEEN ASSESSED 
BY AN ACCREDITED THERMAL ASSESSOR. 
- PROVIDE INSULATION AND GLAZING SPECIFICATIONS AS PER THE THERMAL ASSESSMENT REPORT.
- EXHAUST FANS TO BE SELF-CLOSING AND ALL LIGHTS ARE TO BE SEALED.
- PROVIDE WEATHERSTRIP TO ALL EXTERNAL DOORS.

TERMITE PREVENTION:
WHERE THE BUILDING IS LOCATED IN A TERMITE PRONE AREA, PROVIDE PART A AND PART B TERMITE PROTECTION IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH AS3660.1.

CORROSION:
- ALL EXPOSED STEEL TO BE GALVANISED IN ACCORDANCE TO AS/NZS2699.
- FOR BUILDINGS IN AREAS LESS THAN 1KM FROM BREAKING SURF OR LESS THAN 100M FROM SALTWATER NOT SUBJECT 
TO BREAKING SURF OR IN HEAVY INDUSTRIAL AREAS, WALL TIES SHALL BE EITHER: GRADE 316 OR 316L STAINLESS STEEL, 
OR ENGINEERED POLYMER TIES.
- PROVIDE CORROSION PROTECTION OF BUILT IN STRUCTURAL STEEL MEMBERS SUCH AS STEEL LINTELS, SHELF ANGLES, 
CONNECTORS AND ACCESSORIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC H1D6 AND ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 6.3.2
- PROVIDE CORROSION PROTECTION FOR SHEET ROOFING IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC H1D7 AND ABCB HOUSING 
PROVISION 7.2.2

BUSHFIRE DESIGN INFORMATION:
THESE DRAWINGS MUST BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE BUSHFIRE ASSESSMENT REPORT FOR THE SITE, IF IN A 
BUSHFIRE PRONE AREA.  THE REPORT REFERS TO AS3959 WHICH SPECIFIES THE NECESSARY CONSTRUCTION METHODS 
AND MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR EACH SITE. IF THE DRAWING SPECIFICATIONS DO NOT CORRELATE WITH THE BUSHFIRE 
REPORT CONTACT 9PM DESIGN PTY LTD IMMEDIATELY.

STORM WATER AND DRAINAGE:
- STORMWATER SHALL COMPLY WITH AS/NZS3500.3
- STORM WATER SHALL BE TAKEN TO LEGAL POINT OF DISCHARGE TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE RELEVANT AUTHORITY
- SEWER OR SEPTIC SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS.3500 ANDTHE RELEVANT AUTHORITIES REQUIREMENTS
- INSPECTION OPENINGS TO BE AT 9000mm CTRS AND AT EACH CHANGE OF DIRECTION.  
- PROVIDE 100mm DIA UPVC PIPES
- PROVIDE 75mm DIA DOWNPIPES
- PROVIDE A MINIMUM FALL GRADIENT OF 1:100
- BASE OF PIPES TO HAVE CRUSHED ROCK WITH A MINIMUM OF 50mm COVER.
- THE COVER TO UNDERGROUND STORM WATER DRAINS TO BE NOT LESS THAN:
- 100mm UNDER SOIL
- 50mm UNDER PAVED OR CONCRETE AREAS
- 100mm UNDER NON-REINFORCED CONCRETE OR PAVED DRIVEWAYS
- 75mm UNDER REINFORCED CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS
- ALL BOX GUTTERS TO BE A MINIMUM OF 300mm WIDE x 150mm DEEP UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED AND MINIMUM1:100 
GRADIENT.
- ALL SURFACE WATER RUN-OFF MUST BE CONTAINED WITHIN THE PROPERTY BOUNDARIES AND DISCHARGED TO THE 
STORM WATER SYSTEM.
- THE BUILDER AND SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT ALL STORM WATER DRAINS, SEWERS AND THE LIKE ARE 
LOCATED AT A SUFFICIENT DISTANCE FROM ANY BUILDINGS FOOTING AND/OR SLAB EDGE BEAMS SO AS TO PREVENT 
GENERAL MOISTURE PENETRATION, DAMPNESS, WEAKENING AND UNDERMINING OF ANY BUILDING AND ITS FOOTING 
SYSTEM.

WATERPROOFING:
- WATERPROOFING OF WET AREAS, BEING BATHROOMS, SHOWERS, LAUNDRIES AND SANITARY COMPARTMENTS AND THE 
LIKE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3740.

VENTILATION:
- MECHANICAL VENTILATION TO BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NCC H4D7 AND ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 10.6.2
- DUCT ALL EXHAUST FANS TO OUTSIDE AIR AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS1668.

MASONRY:
- MASONRY TO COMPLY WITH AS3700 AND AS4773 WHERE APPLICABLE.
- PROVIDE WALL TIES TO BRICKWORK AS PER NCC H1D5 AND ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 5.3.7

SANITARY COMPARTMENT DOORS:
SANITARY COMPARTMENT DOORS MUST EITHER - OPEN OUTWARDS, SLIDE OR BE READILY REMOVABLE FROM THE 
OUTSIDE VIA LIFT-OFF HINGE UNLESS A MINIMUM CLEARANCE OF 300mm BETWEEN SWING OF THE DOOR AND THE WC PAN 
IS ACHIEVED.

SMOKE ALARMS:
- SMOKE ALARMS LOCATIONS AND INSTALLATION TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3786, NCC H3D6 AND ABCB HOUSING 
PROVISION 9.5.1
- ALL SMOKE ALARMS WITHIN A DWELLING SHALL BE HARD WIRED TO MAINS POWER AND INTERCONNECTED.

GENERAL NOTES (NCC 2022):
- THE OWNER / BUILDER, SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, LEVELS, SETBACKS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORKS OR ORDERING MATERIALS AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL 
BUILDING WORKS CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL CONSTRUCTION CODE OF AUSTRALIA, AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS, BUILDING 
REGULATIONS 2018, LOCAL BYLAWS AND TOWN PLANNING REQUIREMENTS APPLICABLE.
- THESE DRAWINGS HAVE BEEN PREPARED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE CLIENT OF 9PM DESIGN PTY LTD, FOR THE 
PURPOSE EXPRESSLY NOTIFIED TO THE DESIGNER.  ANY OTHER PERSON WHO USES OR RELIES ON THESE DRAWINGS 
WITHOUT THE  WRITTEN CONSENT OF 9PM DESIGN PTY LTD DOES SO AT THEIR OWN RISK AND NO RESPONSIBILITY IS 
ACCEPTED BY THE DESIGNER FOR SUCH USE AND/OR RELIANCE.
- THE APPROVAL BY 9PM DESIGN PTY LTD OF A SUBSTITUTE MATERIAL, WORK PRACTICE, VARIATION OR THE LIKE IS NOT 
AN AUTHORISATION FOR ITS USE OR A CONTRACT VARIATION.  ANY SAID VARIATIONS MUST BE ACCEPTED BY ALL PARTIES 
TO THE AGREEMENT, AND WHERE APPLICABLE, THE RELEVANT BUILDING SURVEYOR PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTAION.
- DO NOT SCALE THIS DRAWING. FIGURED DIMENSIONS TO TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE.  BUILDERS AND 
CONTRACTORS TO VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, LEVELS, BUILDING ENVELOPES, AREAS AND SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO THE 
ORDERING OF ANY MATERIALS OR THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORKS.  IF DISCREPANCIES OCCUR CONTACT 9PM 
DESIGN PTY LTD IMMEDIATELY. 
- ALL MEASUREMENTS ARE IN MILLIMETERS UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED.  ALL SITE LEVELS ARE IN METERS, UNLESS 
OTHERWISE INDICATED.
- THE BUILDER MUST TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE STABILITY AND GENERAL WATER TIGHTNESS OF NEW 
AND EXISTING STRUCTURES DURING ALL  CONSTRUCTION WORKS.
- THE BUILDER MUST TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS WITHIN THE 
BUILDING SITE.
- INSTALLATION OF ALL SERVICES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RESPECTIVE SUPPLY AUTHORITY REQUIREMENTS.
- ALL DRAWINGS DENOTED WITH "DRAFT" OR "PRELIMINARY" ARE STRICTLY ONLY FOR USE BETWEEN THIS OFFICE AND 
THE CLIENT.  THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT FOR PERMIT APPROVAL, QUOTATION OR TO BE USED BY BUILDERS.
- WORKING DRAWINGS TO BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ENGINEERS DRAWINGS, SPECIFICATIONS AND COMPUTATIONS, 
ALL REFERENCED DOCUMENTS AND ALL OTHER DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED.
- THESE NOTES ARE NEITHER EXHAUSTIVE NOR A SUBSTITUTE FOR REGULATIONS, STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS, 
BUILDING PRACTICE OR CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS AND UNLESS EXPRESSLY STATED OTHERWISE, ARE PROVIDED 
ONLY AS GUIDELINES. 

AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS:
- THE VERSION OF ALL AUSTRALIAN STANDARDS NOTED ARE TO BE THE ONES REFERENCED BY THE NCC IN EFFECT.
- ALL WORKS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE NCC IN EFFECT AND NOT BE LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING AUSTRALIAN STANDARD 
REFERENCED BY THE NCC IN EFFECT:
AS1288 - GLASS IN BUILDINGS SELECTIONS AND INSTALLATIONS (2021)
AS1562 - DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF SHEET ROOF AND WALL CLADDING (PART 1 2018)
AS1684 - NATIONAL TIMBER FRAMING CODE (PART 2 & 3 2021) (PART 4 2010)
AS1860 - INSTALLATION OF PARTICALBOARD FLOORING (2006)
AS2047 - WINDOWS IN BUILDINGS SELECTIONS  AND INSTALLATIONS (2014)
AS2049 - ROOF TILES (2002)
AS2050 - INSTALLATION OF ROOFING TILES (2018)
AS2870 - RESIDENTIAL SLABS AND FOOTING CONSTRUCTION (2011)
AS2904 - DAMP PROOF COURSES AND FLASHINGS (1995)
AS3600 - CONCRETE STRUCTURES (2018)
AS3660 - TERMITE MANAGEMENT (PART 1 & 3 2014)
AS3700 - MASONRY STRUCTURES (2018)
AS3740 - WATERPROOFING OF WET AREAS IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS (2021)
AS3786 - SMOKE ALARMS (2014)
AS4100 - STEEL STRUCTURES (2020)

GENERAL:
- ARCHITECTURAL  PLANS SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ANY STRUCTURAL AND CIVIL ENGINEERING 
COMPUTATIONS, DRAWINGS, AND SOIL REPORTS.
- FOOTING TO BE FOUNDED AT THE MINIMUM DEPTHS INDICATED IN THE SOIL REPORT.
- FOOTINGS NOT TO ENCROACH TITLE BOUNDARIES AND UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, EASEMENT LINES.
- THE BUILDER SHALL TAKE ALL STEPS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE STABILITY OF NEW AND EXISTING STRUCTURES 
DURING ALL WORKS.
- THE BUILDER SHALL ENSURE FOR THE GENERAL WATER TIGHTNESS OF ALL NEW AND EXISTING WORKS.
- THE BUILDER MUST TAKE ALL NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO ENSURE THE SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS WITHIN THE 
BUILDING SITE AT ALL TIMES. TEMPORARY FENCING SHALL BE USED AND LOCKED WHEN UNATTENDED.  ALL HAZARDS TO 
BE SIGNED AND MARKED AT ALL TIMES.

GLAZING:
-GLAZING SHALL COMPLY WITH AS1288, AS2047 & AS4055 WITH SAFETY GLAZING TO BE USED IN THE FOLLOWING:

- ALL ROOMS WITHIN 500MM VERTICAL OF THE FLOOR
- BATHROOMS WITHIN 1500MM VERTICAL FROM THE BATH BASE
- LAUNDRY WITHIN 1200MM VERTICAL FROM FLOOR AND/OR WITHIN 300MM HORIZONTAL FROM ALL DOORS
- DOORWAY WITHIN 300MM HORIZONTAL FROM ALL DOORS. 
- SHOWER SCREENS SHALL BE GRADE A SAFETY GLASS

-ALL GLAZING SPECIFICATIONS TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED THERMAL ASSESSMENT.  BUILDER TO 
CONFIRM WINDOW SPECIFICATION PRIOR TO PLACING ORDER.

STRUCTURAL:
- ALL CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION WORK MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS2870, AND MUST BE READ 
STRICTLY IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE RELEVANT SOIL REPORT AND ENGINEERING DOCUMENTATION PROVIDED.  
CONCRETE WORKS MUST COMPLY WITH  THE ENGINEERS DOCUMENTATION, AND BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS3600.
- ALL MASONRY CONSTRUCTION TO COMPLY WITH AS.3700 AND THE BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA.
- ALL DAMP PROOF COURSES AND FLASHINGS MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS2904.
- STRUCTURAL STEEL WORK MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS4100.
- ALL TIMBER FRAMING MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AS1684.
- PROVIDE BRACING TO ALL INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL WALLS AS PER AS1684.
- CONVENTIONAL TIMBER FLOOR CONSTRUCTION TO ENGINEERS DETAILS & COMPUTATIONS. 
- PROVIDE CLEARANCE FROM UNDERSIDE OF BEARER TO FINISHED GROUND LEVEL OF 150MM FOR FLOOR WITH STRIP 
FOOTING OR 450MM WHERE IN TERMITE PRONE AREA.
- SUB- FLOOR VENTS TO PROVIDE A RATE OF 7500mm Sq. CLEAR VENTILLATION  PER 1000mm RUN OF EXTERNAL MASONRY 
WALL AND 22000mm Sq. CLEAR VENTILATION  PER 1000mm RUN OF INTERNAL DWARF WALLS. ALL SUB-FLOOR PLYNTH 
BOARDS TO BE LOCATED BELOW THE LEVEL OF THE BEARER. 

ROOF TRUSSES:
ALL ROOF TRUSSES ARE TO BE CONSTRUCTED AND ASSEMBLED AS PER THE MANUFACTURERS DESIGN AND 
SPECIFICATIONS.  MANUFACTURERS COMPUTATIONS AND CERTIFICATION ARE TO BE PROVIDED PRIOR TO 
MANUFACTURE.

SUB FLOOR:FLOOR:
- ALL SUB-FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AS PER ENGINEERS DESIGN & SPECIFICATIONS.  
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LANDSCAPE PLAN

LETTERBOX
PROFILE

LANDSCAPING & FENCING BY OWNER

GARDEN BEDS ARE TO CONTAIN ORGANIC MULCH

LANDSCAPING, DRIVEWAY & LETTERBOX TO BE 
COMPLETED WITHIN 12 MONTHS OF CERTIFICATE 
OF OCCUPANCY

BOUNDARY FENCING MUST BE CONSTRUCTED 
PRIOR TO OCCUPATION OF THE DWELLING

LETTERBOX - MEDIUM GREY

MIN. 500MM LANDSCAPE 
BUFFER BETWEEN 
DRIVEWAY & BOUNDARY
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PP (15)

CA (10)

AI (1)

PLANT SCHEDULE
TAG BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME QTY SUPPLY SIZE MATURE H x W
AI ACACIA IMPLEXA LIGHTWOOD MIN 2.0M HIGH 10m X 5m1

CA CORREA ALBA WHITE CORREA 200MM POT 1.5M X 1.5M10

LAWN SPECIES TO BE DROUGHT TOLERANT WARM SEASON GRASS SUCH AS KIKUYU, BUFFALO OR COUCH

PL POA LABILLARDIERI TUSSOCK GRASS 150MM POT 1.0M X 1.0M7
PP PRATIA PEDUNCULATA BLUE STAR CREEPER 150MM POT 0.1M X 0.8M13

CSS CALLISTEMON - ‘HARKNESS’; SALIGNUS; SIEBERI BOTTLEBRUSH 200MM POT 3-6M X 2-3M7

PL (7) CSS (7)

LAWN
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HOUSING PROVISION 3.3.5 AND AS3500. 

RHS

SITE
SITE AREA 654m²
SITE COVERAGE 52.3% 342.3m²
PERMEABILITY 38.4% 251.2m²
GARDEN AREA 44.0% 287.7m²

DWELLING
GROUND FLOOR 276.5m²
GARAGE 45.4m²
PORCH 6.6m²
ALFRESCO 13.8m²
PERGOLA 36.5m²
TOTAL 40.8SQ 378.8m²

SUBJECT TO DEVELOPER APPROVAL, LEVELS, 
PROPERTY INFO & PIPE DETAILS
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100MM DIAMETER SEWER GRADE STORMWATER 
PIPE TO COMPLY WITH AS3500.3
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EX

HOT WATER SYSTEM

SMOKE ALARM
(AS3786, HARDWIRED & INTER-
CONNECTED PER DWELLING)

EXHAUST FAN
(TO OUTSIDE AIR)

IXL

DOWNPIPE WITH SPREADER

RAINHEAD WITH DOWNPIPE

SUMP WITH DP & OVERFLOW

RAINHEAD WITH SPREADER

MIN. 300W X 150D BOX GUTTER

400W X 150D VALLEY GUTTER

RHS
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DPS

SU

RH

VG FW

75MM HEBEL CLADDING ON 25MM METAL 
BATTENS (HEBEL CM40049)

REFER ELEVATIONS FOR EXTERNAL LIGHTWEIGHT 
CLADDING

IMPORTANT: ALL CLADDING TO BE INSTALLED TO 
MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATION

CONTROL JOINTS TO BE PROVIDED TO CLADDING 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAIL. 
LOCATION SHOWN INDICATIVE

    CJ    CONTROL JOINT

PROVIDE 60MM SLAB / STRUCTURAL FLOOR 
RECESS TO SHOWER BASE

PROVIDE HEATING & COOLING SYSTEM AS PER 
CLIENT'S SELECTION & NOMINATED LOCATIONS

ALL GLASS WITHIN 2M OF THE FLOOR INCLUDING 
WINDOWS, MIRRORS & SHOWER SCREENS IN A 
BATHROOM & ENSUITE TO BE SAFETY GLASS 

LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN REQUIREMENTS
REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS & LIVABLE HOUSING 
DESIGN STANDARD FOR DETAILS & REQUIREMENTS

NCC 2022 H4D7 & H4D9
ALL EXHAUST FANS & RANGEHOODS ARE TO BE 
VENTED TO OUTSIDE AIR DIRECTLY. 
MINIMUM FLOW RATE:
- KITCHEN RANGEHOOD & LAUNDRY 40L/S
- BATHROOM, ENSUITE, WC & PDR 25L/S

PROVIDE WATER POINTS & WASTE TO SUIT 
FREE-STANDING / BACK TO WALL BATH
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GROUND FLOOR PLAN
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LIFT-UP HINGE

RETURN AIR

SUPPLY AIR

PLUMBING STACK

FLOOR WASTE

DP
   *

(LOH)

R/A

S/A

P/S

EX

HOT WATER SYSTEM

SMOKE ALARM
(AS3786, HARDWIRED & INTER-
CONNECTED PER DWELLING)

EXHAUST FAN
(TO OUTSIDE AIR)

IXL

DOWNPIPE WITH SPREADER

RAINHEAD WITH DOWNPIPE

SUMP WITH DP & OVERFLOW

RAINHEAD WITH SPREADER

MIN. 300W X 150D BOX GUTTER

400W X 150D VALLEY GUTTER

RHS
BG

DPS

SU

RH

VG FW

WD04

75MM HEBEL CLADDING ON 25MM METAL 
BATTENS (HEBEL CM40049)

REFER ELEVATIONS FOR EXTERNAL LIGHTWEIGHT 
CLADDING

IMPORTANT: ALL CLADDING TO BE INSTALLED TO 
MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATION

CONTROL JOINTS TO BE PROVIDED TO CLADDING 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAIL. 
LOCATION SHOWN INDICATIVE

    CJ    CONTROL JOINT

PROVIDE 60MM SLAB / STRUCTURAL FLOOR 
RECESS TO SHOWER BASE

PROVIDE HEATING & COOLING SYSTEM AS PER 
CLIENT'S SELECTION & NOMINATED LOCATIONS

ALL GLASS WITHIN 2M OF THE FLOOR INCLUDING 
WINDOWS, MIRRORS & SHOWER SCREENS IN A 
BATHROOM & ENSUITE TO BE SAFETY GLASS 

PROVIDE WATER POINTS & WASTE TO SUIT 
FREE-STANDING / BACK TO WALL BATH

LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN REQUIREMENTS
REFER TO DETAIL SHEETS & LIVABLE HOUSING 
DESIGN STANDARD FOR DETAILS & REQUIREMENTS

NCC 2022 H4D7 & H4D9
ALL EXHAUST FANS & RANGEHOODS ARE TO BE 
VENTED TO OUTSIDE AIR DIRECTLY. 
MINIMUM FLOW RATE:
- KITCHEN RANGEHOOD & LAUNDRY 40L/S
- BATHROOM, ENSUITE, WC & PDR 25L/S
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9PM
SINGLE DWELLING

(L1020) 24 BRAMFORD CRES
TRUGANINA

ELEVATIONS
CEILING EXCLUDING GARAGE
EXTERNAL WALLS
GARAGE INTERNAL WALLS

MINIMUM INSULATION REQUIREMENTS           
R
R
R

PROVIDE PROVIDE ANTI-GLARE VAPOUR PERMEABLE WALL WRAP TO AS42001.1, AS4200.2 & ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 
10.8.1, SELF-CLOSING EXHAUST FANS, SEAL ALL DOWNLIGHTS AND PROVIDE WEATHERSTRIPS TO EXTERNAL DOORS. 
REFER TO ENERGY REPORT FOR DETAILS. AREAS FOR EXTERNAL MATERIAL / COLOUR ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY.

COLORBOND ROOF

RENDER OVER HEBEL
(HEBEL CM40049)

NCC 2022 H4D7 & H4D9
ALL EXHAUST FANS & RANGEHOODS ARE TO BE 
VENTED TO OUTSIDE AIR DIRECTLY. 
MINIMUM FLOW RATE:
- KITCHEN RANGEHOOD & LAUNDRY 40L/S
- BATHROOM, ENSUITE, WC & PDR 25L/S
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TO AS 5146.1
SECTIONAL GARAGE 
DOOR

SCREENCLAD POLISHED CEMENT 
RENDERED HEBEL 
WALL CERT CM40049 
TO AS 5146.1

TMBER PERGOLA

75MM GROOVED 
RENDERED FOAM 
CLADDING (RENDEX 
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WALL CERT CM40049
TO AS 5146.1

ALUMINIUM SLIDING 
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W19

W20 W01

ROOF TO NCC H1D7  
@ 12° PITCH

ALUMINIUM WINDOW 
& GLAZING TO NCC 
H1D8

RENDERED HEBEL 
WALL CERT CM40049
TO AS 5146.1 NGL

POLISHED CEMENT 
RENDERED HEBEL 
PIER CERT CM40049
TO AS 5146.1
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FASCIA & GUTTER - DOVER WHITE

WINDOW FRAMES - MONUMENT

DOWNPIPES - DOVER WHITE

GARAGE DOOR - SHALE GREY

COLORBOND ROOF - DOVER WHITE

ENTRY DOOR - MONUMENT

METERBOX - DOVER WHITE

ROOF VENT - DOVER WHITERENDER - TERRACE WHITE

GROOVED RENDER - SHALE GREY

SCREENCLAD - OAK STAIN

CANOPY FASCIA - DOVER WHITE

DRIVEWAY - EXPOSED AGGREGATE 
50/50 MIX

FEATURE PIER - POLISHED CONCRETE 
RENDER

PERGOLA - MONUMENT

FACADE FINISHES
RENDER - TERRACE WHITE 67.1% 58.13m²
GROOVED RENDER - SHALE GREY 22.8% 19.75m²
SCREENCLAD - OAK STAIN 6.4% 5.52m²
FEATURE PIER - POLISHED CONCRETE RENDER 3.7% 3.24m²

TOTAL 100.0%86.64m²
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SINGLE DWELLING

(L1020) 24 BRAMFORD CRES
TRUGANINA

ELEVATIONS
CEILING EXCLUDING GARAGE
EXTERNAL WALLS
GARAGE INTERNAL WALLS

MINIMUM INSULATION REQUIREMENTS           
R
R
R

PROVIDE PROVIDE ANTI-GLARE VAPOUR PERMEABLE WALL WRAP TO AS42001.1, AS4200.2 & ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 
10.8.1, SELF-CLOSING EXHAUST FANS, SEAL ALL DOWNLIGHTS AND PROVIDE WEATHERSTRIPS TO EXTERNAL DOORS. 
REFER TO ENERGY REPORT FOR DETAILS. AREAS FOR EXTERNAL MATERIAL / COLOUR ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY.

NCC 2022 H4D7 & H4D9
ALL EXHAUST FANS & RANGEHOODS ARE TO BE 
VENTED TO OUTSIDE AIR DIRECTLY. 
MINIMUM FLOW RATE:
- KITCHEN RANGEHOOD & LAUNDRY 40L/S
- BATHROOM, ENSUITE, WC & PDR 25L/S
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WD07
DOUBLE GLAZING
OBSCURE GLAZING
120MM RESTRICTED OPENING
OBSCURE FILM

(DG)
OB
REST
FILM

RESTRICT WINDOW OPENINGS TO 120MM TO 
ALL WINDOWS ON FIRST FLOOR AND ABOVE

IMPORTANT:
- REFER TO ENERGY REPORT FOR WINDOW U & SGHC VALUES.
- ALUMINIUM FRAMED WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS UNLESS 
NOTED OTHERWISE.
- ALL WINDOWS AND GLAZED DOORS TO COMPLY WITH AS2047, 
AS1288 & AS4055
- WINDOW AND DOOR HEAD HEIGHTS TO BE TAKEN TO NEAREST 
BRICK COURSE.
- BUILDER TO CONFIRM WINDOW SIZES WITH MANUFACTURER.
- BUILDER TO CONFIRM WINDOW HEAD HEIGHTS DO NOT 
CONFLICT WITH EAVES OR ROOF PRIOR TO ORDERING.
- ANY DISCREPANCIES CONTACT 9PM DESIGN IMMEDIATELY.

WINDOW HEAD FLUSH WITH 
UNDERSIDE OF EAVES LINING

EAVES

SECTIONS & WIN SCH

AWNING, NO BOTTOM REVEAL

4200 AFL (N)
4200 AFL (N)
4200 AFL (N)
4200 AFL (N)
4200 AFL (N)
4200 AFL (N)
4200 AFL (N)

2400 X 1450 SLIDING DOOR

FIXED
FIXED
FIXED
FIXED
FIXED
FIXED

720 X 1450

SLIDING DOOR, INTERNAL
SLIDING DOOR, INTERNAL

1200 X 1450 AWNING, OB

1200 X 610 AWNING, OB
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AWNING, BUTT JOINT CORNER

SLIDING DOOR
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WINDOW & DOOR SCHEDULE

NO. HEAD HT. LOCATION DESCRIPTIONSIZE (H X W)

W28
W29

2400 X 2410 ALFRESCO SLIDING DOOR
2400 X 1450 LIVING2400 AFL

DINING2400 X 3610 2400 AFL
KITCHEN2400 X 1210 2400 AFL
LAUNDRY2400 AFL
BUTLER'S720 X 2410 905 SILL
MASTER BED2400 X 2410 2400 AFL
MASTER BED1372 X 850 2400 AFL
MASTER BED1372 X 850 2400 AFL
WIR1372 X 850 2400 AFL
ENSUITE1200 X 1450 2400 AFL
WC1200 X 610 2400 AFL
RUMPUS1372 X 1810 2400 AFL
BED 21372 X 1810 2400 AFL
BATHROOM2400 AFL
BED 31372 X 1810 2400 AFL
ENSUITE 22400 AFL
GUEST BED1372 X 1810 2400 AFL
GARAGE2400 AFL
ENTRY400 X 1210

400 X 2410
720 X 2410
720 X 1450

720 X 3610
720 X 1210
2400 X 1810 2400 AFL
2400 X 1810 2400 AFL

STACKING SLIDING DOOR

FIXED, NO BOTTOM REVEAL
SLIDING DOOR
AWNING
AWNING
AWNING
AWNING, OB
AWNING, OB
AWNING
AWNING

AWNING

AWNING

FIXED

2400 AFL

2400 AFL

SITTING
ALFRESCO
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DINING
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ALFRESCO
ALFRESCO
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FOR SOIL CLASSIFICATION 
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MIN 300 X 150 BOX 
GUTTER TO NCC 
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KLIPLOK ROOF TO 
NCC H1D7  @ MIN 1° 
PITCH

75MM GROOVED 
RENDERED FOAM 
CLADDING (RENDEX 
CM40090)
RENDERED HEBEL 
WALL CERT CM40049
TO AS 5146.1
ALUMINIUM SLIDING 
DOOR & GLAZING TO 
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75MM RENDERED 
FOAM CLADDING 
(RENDEX CM40090) 
FASCIA

ROOF TO NCC H1D7  
@ MIN 12° PITCH

SITTING BED 3
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SINGLE DWELLING

(L1020) 24 BRAMFORD CRES
TRUGANINA

MB

SA

METER BOX

HWS

EX

HOT WATER SYSTEM

SMOKE ALARM
(AS3786, HARDWIRED & INTER-
CONNECTED PER DWELLING)

EXHAUST FAN
(TO OUTSIDE AIR)

LIGHT SWITCHES TO BE 1100H IMPORTANT:
- EXTERNAL FIXTURES TO BE WEATHERPROOF AND 
WATERPROOF TYPE
- ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTS TO BE FITTED WITH DAYLIGHT 
SENSOR OR PROVIDE MIN. 40 LUMENS/W.
- PROVIDE LIGHT AND POWER WITHIN ROOF SPACE NEAR 
ACCESS POINT FOR DUCTED HEATING UNIT.
- SUPPLY AND INSTALL TV ANTENNA TO MANUFACTURERS 
SPECIFICATION. CONNECT TO TV POINTS.
- SUPPLY POWER POINT TO DISHWASHER LOCATION, 
COOKTOP, WALL OVEN, RANGEHOOD, FRIDGE RECESS, 
WASHING MACHINE AND APPLIANCE CUPBOARD.

- PROVIDE POWER FOR SPA BATH PUMP IF REQUIRED.
- PROVIDE POWER FOR HOT WATER SYSTEM IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
- PROVIDE POWER FOR WATER TANK PUMP SYSTEMS.
- PROVIDE POWER TO GARAGE CEILING FOR REMOTE 
GARAGE DOOR UNIT.
- PROVIDE POWER FOR AIR CONDITIONING UNITS IF 
REQUIRED, INSTALLED TO MANUFACTURERS 
SPECIFICATIONS.
- PROVIDE INSTALLATION OF ALARM UNIT AND SENSORS, 
INCLUDING POWER AND PHONE CONNECTION.

IXL

CEILING BATTEN LIGHT (20W)

PENDANT LIGHT (10W)

LED DOWNLIGHT (10W)

WATERPROOF LED DOWNLIGHT (10W)

COMBINED LIGHT, EXHAUST FAN
& HEATLAMP UNIT (30W)

FLUORESCENT LIGHT (30W)

LED SENSOR EXT FLOODLIGHT (30W)

WALL BATTEN LIGHT (20W)

LED EXTERNAL WALL LIGHT (10W)

RECESSED STAIR LIGHT (10W)
(HEIGHT OF WALL LIGHTS TBC ON SITE)

WP

IXL

P

NOTE: MAX WATTAGE SHOWN

S

CONFIRM ALL ELECTRICAL ITEMS & SELECTION 
WITH CLIENT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

PROVIDE HEATING & COOLING SYSTEM AS PER 
CLIENT'S SELECTION & NOMINATED LOCATIONS

PROVIDE GPO IN GARAGE CEILING FOR GARAGE 
DOOR OPENER

PROVIDE NOGGINS IN CEILING FOR PENDANT 
LIGHTS

LIGHTING POWER
ALLOWABLE LIVING AREA 
LIGHTING POWER (5W/m²) 1383W
TOTAL LIGHTING POWER 680W

ALLOWABLE PORCH & ALFRESCO
LIGHTING POWER (4W/m²) 81W
TOTAL LIGHTING POWER 10W

ALLOWABLE GARAGE
LIGHTING POWER (3W/m²) 136W
TOTAL LIGHTING POWER 60W

AVERAGE POWER DENSITY (W/m²) 2W

NCC 2022
A 10 MINUTES RUN-ON TIMER IS TO BE PROVIDED 
TO EXHAUST FANS WHERE THEY ARE 
INTERLOCKED WITH THE ROOM LIGHT SWITCH TO 
COMPLY WITH ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 10.8.2
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SELECTED ROOF CLADDING AND 
ROOF PITCH AS PER ROOF PLAN.  
PROVIDE SARKING UNDER IF 
REQUIRED

75MM HEBEL CLADDING ON METAL 
BATTENS TO AS5146.1. REFER TO 
ELEVATIONS FOR FINISH

WINDOW AND GLAZING TO MEET 
AS2047 & AS1288. REFER ENERGY 
REPORT FOR WINDOW U & SGHC 
VALUES

MIN. 10MM CLEARANCE BETWEEN 
WINDOW REVEAL AND HEAD 
TRIMMER

SEAL / FLASH WINDOW FRAME TO 
CLADDING MANUFACTURER'S 
REQUIREMENTS

10MM PLASTERBOARD CEILING 
LINING. PROVIDE SELECTED 
CORNICE / SQUARE SET

CEILING INSULATION AS PER 
ENERGY REPORT

PREFABRICATED ROOF TRUSS. 
COMPUTATIONS AND 
CERTIFICATION  TO BE APPROVED 
PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE

CEILING LEVEL

DETAIL SECTION
SCALE 1:20
(HEBEL CLADDING, FASCIA 
GUTTER & WINDOW HEAD)

COLORBOND FASCIA AND GUTTER. 
MIN. 1:500 FALL TO GUTTER

3550

SARKING AND ANTI PONDING 
DEVICE TO ABCB HP 7.3.4, 7.3.5

10MM PLASTERBOARD WALL 
LINING

PROVIDE SELECTED ARCHITRAVE 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

SELECTED FLOOR FINISH. 
PROVIDE SELECTED SKIRTING

FLOOR LEVEL

PROVIDE 15° FALL TO SILL.
MIN. 10MM CLEARANCE BETWEEN 
WINDOW FRAME AND SILL.
SEAL / FLASH TO CLADDING 
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS

PROVIDE ANTI-GLARE VAPOUR 
PERMEABLE WALL WRAP TO 
AS42001.1, AS4200.2 & ABCB HP 10.8.1

M
IN

. 1
50

DP
C

MIN. 150MM FLASHING TURNED UP

CONCRETE SLAB AS PER 
ENGINEER'S DESIGN

DPC TO BE MIN. 75MM ABOVE THE 
FINISHED SURFACE LEVEL OF 
ADJACENT PAVED, CONCRETED 
OR LANDSCAPED AREAS THAT 
SLOPE AWAY FROM THE WALL. 
OTHERWISE DPC TO BE MIN. 
150MM ABOVE GROUND

MIN 0.2MM THICK POLYETHYLENE 
DAMP PROOF MEMBRANE 
THROUGHOUT SLAB

DETAIL SECTION
SCALE 1:20
(HEBEL CLADDING, WINDOW SILL & 
CONCRETE SLAB EDGE)

WALL INSULATION AS PER ENERGY 
REPORT

75MM HEBEL CLADDING ON METAL 
BATTENS TO AS5146.1. REFER TO 
ELEVATIONS FOR FINISH

SELECTED NON-COMBUSTIBLE ROOF 
CLADDING AND ROOF PITCH AS PER 
ROOF PLAN. PROVIDE SARKING 
UNDER IF REQUIRED

NON-COMBUSTIBLE COLORBOND 
FASCIA AND GUTTER. MIN. 1:500 
FALL TO GUTTER

75MM HEBEL CLADDING ON METAL 
BATTENS TO AS5146.1. REFER TO 
ELEVATIONS FOR FINISH

10MM PLASTERBOARD CEILING 
LINING. PROVIDE SELECTED 
CORNICE / SQUARE SET

PREFABRICATED ROOF TRUSS. 
COMPUTATIONS AND 
CERTIFICATION  TO BE APPROVED 
PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE

CEILING LEVEL

DETAIL SECTION
SCALE 1:20
(HEBEL CLADDING & GUTTER ON WALL)

COLORBOND FLASHING. PROVIDE 
10MM CLEARANCE BETWEEN 
FASCIA AND ACC CLADDING

PROVIDE ANTI-GLARE VAPOUR 
PERMEABLE WALL WRAP TO 
AS42001.1, AS4200.2 & ABCB HP 10.8.1

10MM PLASTERBOARD WALL 
LINING

NOTE: HEBEL WALL TO BE 
CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE 
MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION 
TO ACHIEVE MINIMUM FRL 60/60/60 
EXTERNALLY

FRL 60/60/60
EXTERNAL SIDE

FILL CAVITY WITH ROCKWOOL

3550

SARKING AND ANTI PONDING 
DEVICE TO ABCB HP 7.3.4, 7.3.5

TYPICAL KITCHEN SPLASHBACK WINDOW SECTION
SCALE 1:20
(CABINETS AND BENCHTOP TYPE SHOWN INDICATIVE,
PROVIDE CABINETS AND BENCHTOP TYPE AS SELECTED)
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FLOOR LEVEL

BOTTOM OF OVERHEAD (WHERE 
PROVIDED) TO FINISH SLIGHLY 
BELOW PLASTER WINDOW REVEAL

BENCHTOP TO FINISH IN LINE 
WITH EDGE OF WINDOW 
FRAME (NOT UNDER). PROVIDE 
CAULKING TO JUNCTION. 

RETURN SPLASHBACK TO 
REVEAL ON BOTH SIDES

OVERHEAD CABINET 
SHOWN INDICATIVE 
(WHERE PROVIDED)

BASE 
CABINET 
SHOWN 
INDICATIVE

WINDOW SILL HEIGHT 
TO BE TEMPORARY SET 
AT 5MM ABOVE 
BENCHTOP HEIGHT

IMPORTANT: IF BASE 
CABINET IS TO BE 
INSTALLED OVER 
FLOOR FINISH OR IF 
BENCHTOP HEIGHT IS 
ALTERED, ADJUST 
WINDOW SILL HEIGHT 
TO SUIT

PROVIDE PLASTER REVEAL 
WINDOW WITH NO BOTTOM 
REVEAL

NOTE: ALL DIMENSIONS 
ARE NOMINAL ONLY. 
MEASURE AND CONFIRM 
ON SITE PRIOR TO 
KITCHEN CABINETS 
MANUFACTURE
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9PM
SINGLE DWELLING

(L1020) 24 BRAMFORD CRES
TRUGANINA

DETAILS
CEILING EXCLUDING GARAGE
EXTERNAL WALLS
GARAGE INTERNAL WALLS

MINIMUM INSULATION REQUIREMENTS           
R
R
R

PROVIDE PROVIDE ANTI-GLARE VAPOUR PERMEABLE WALL WRAP TO AS42001.1, AS4200.2 & ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 
10.8.1, SELF-CLOSING EXHAUST FANS, SEAL ALL DOWNLIGHTS AND PROVIDE WEATHERSTRIPS TO EXTERNAL DOORS. 
REFER TO ENERGY REPORT FOR DETAILS. AREAS FOR EXTERNAL MATERIAL / COLOUR ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY.

MIN CEILING LEVEL

RAFTER OR PREFABRICATED 
ROOF TRUSS. COMPUTATIONS 
AND CERTIFICATION  TO BE 
APPROVED PRIOR TO 
MANUFACTURE

SELECTED ROOF CLADDING AND 
ROOF PITCH AS PER ROOF PLAN. 
PROVIDE BATTENS AND SPACING 
TO CLADDING MANUFACTURER'S 
REQUIREMENTS. PROVIDE 
SARKING UNDER IF REQUIRED

MIN. 10MM CLEARANCE BETWEEN 
WINDOW REVEAL AND HEAD 
TRIMMER

10MM PLASTERBOARD CEILING 
LINING. PROVIDE SELECTED 
CORNICE / SQUARE SET

CEILING INSULATION AS PER 
ENERGY REPORT

SEAL / FLASH WINDOW FRAME TO 
CLADDING MANUFACTURER'S 
REQUIREMENTS

WINDOW AND GLAZING TO MEET 
AS2047 & AS1288. REFER ENERGY 
REPORT FOR WINDOW U & SGHC 
VALUES

RENDERED EPS FOAM CLADDING
REFER TO ELEVATION FOR 
THICKNESS AND FOAM 
CERTIFICATION

FC SHEET EAVES LINING WITH 
SELECTED MOULD OR QUAD TO 
JUNCTION

DETAIL SECTION
SCALE 1:20
(RENDERED FOAM, EAVES & 
WINDOW HEAD)

COLORBOND FASCIA AND GUTTER. 
MIN. 1:500 FALL TO GUTTER

NOTE: REFER TO ELEVATIONS/ 
SECTIONS FOR EAVES WIDTH

WINDOW AND GLAZING TO MEET 
AS2047 & AS1288. REFER ENERGY 
REPORT FOR WINDOW U & SGHC 
VALUES

SEAL / FLASH WINDOW FRAME TO 
CLADDING MANUFACTURER'S 
REQUIREMENTS

CEILING LEVEL

DETAIL SECTION
SCALE 1:20
(HEBEL CLADDING, BOX GUTTER 
& WINDOW HEAD)

75MM HEBEL CLADDING ON METAL 
BATTENS TO AS5146.1. REFER TO 
ELEVATIONS FOR FINISH

PROVIDE ANTI-GLARE VAPOUR 
PERMEABLE WALL WRAP TO 
AS42001.1, AS4200.2 & NCC3.8.7.2

NOTE: REFER TO ELEVATIONS/ 
SECTIONS FOR EAVES WIDTH

NOTE: PROVIDE BATTENS AND 
SPACING TO ROOF CLADDING 
MANUFACTURER'S 
REQUIREMENTS.

CEILING 
INSULATION AS PER 
ENERGY REPORT

MIN. 10MM CLEARANCE BETWEEN 
WINDOW REVEAL AND HEAD 
TRIMMER

10MM PLASTERBOARD CEILING 
LINING. PROVIDE SELECTED 
CORNICE / SQUARE SET

PREFABRICATED ROOF TRUSS. 
COMPUTATIONS AND 
CERTIFICATION  TO BE APPROVED 
PRIOR TO MANUFACTURE

SELECTED ROOF CLADDING AND 
ROOF PITCH AS PER ROOF PLAN. 
PROVIDE SARKING UNDER IF 
REQUIRED

COLORBOND BOX GUTTER. MIN. 
1:100 FALL TO GUTTER

PROVIDE COLORBOND FLASHING 
AND CAPPING TO ABCB HP 7.2.7, 
7.3.3. LAP OVER GUTTER
FC SHEET LINING BENEATH 
FLASHING
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9PM
SINGLE DWELLING

(L1020) 24 BRAMFORD CRES
TRUGANINA

DETAILS
CEILING EXCLUDING GARAGE
EXTERNAL WALLS
GARAGE INTERNAL WALLS

MINIMUM INSULATION REQUIREMENTS           
R
R
R

PROVIDE PROVIDE ANTI-GLARE VAPOUR PERMEABLE WALL WRAP TO AS42001.1, AS4200.2 & ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 
10.8.1, SELF-CLOSING EXHAUST FANS, SEAL ALL DOWNLIGHTS AND PROVIDE WEATHERSTRIPS TO EXTERNAL DOORS. 
REFER TO ENERGY REPORT FOR DETAILS. AREAS FOR EXTERNAL MATERIAL / COLOUR ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY.

NOTE: PROVIDE BATTENS AND 
SPACING TO ROOF CLADDING 
MANUFACTURER'S 
REQUIREMENTS.

NOTE: REFER TO ELEVATIONS / 
SECTIONS FOR CANOPY 
HEIGHTS

RENDERED EPS FOAM CLADDING
REFER TO ELEVATION FOR 
THICKNESS AND FOAM 
CERTIFICATION

FC SHEET EXTERNAL CEILING 
LINING. PROVIDE SELECTED 
MOULD OR QUAD TO JUNCTION

RAFTER OR PREFABRICATED 
ROOF TRUSS. COMPUTATIONS 
AND CERTIFICATION  TO BE 
APPROVED PRIOR TO 
MANUFACTURE

CANOPY CEILING LEVEL

DETAIL SECTION
SCALE 1:20
(RENDERED FOAM CANOPY & BOX 
GUTTER)

SELECTED ROOF CLADDING AND 
ROOF PITCH AS PER ROOF PLAN

COLORBOND BOX GUTTER. MIN. 
1:100 FALL TO GUTTER

PROVIDE COLORBOND FLASHING 
AND CAPPING TO ABCB HP 7.2.7, 
7.3.3. LAP OVER GUTTER
FC SHEET LINING BENEATH 
FLASHING

DETAIL SECTION
SCALE 1:20
(RENDERED FOAM, WINDOW SILL & 
HEBEL CLADDING)

PROVIDE FALL TO SILL.
MIN. 10MM CLEARANCE BETWEEN 
WINDOW FRAME AND SILL.
SEAL / FLASH TO CLADDING 
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS

PROVIDE ANTI-GLARE VAPOUR 
PERMEABLE WALL WRAP TO 
AS42001.1, AS4200.2 & ABCB HP 10.8.1

10MM PLASTERBOARD WALL 
LINING

PROVIDE SELECTED ARCHITRAVE 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

SELECTED FLOOR FINISH. 
PROVIDE SELECTED SKIRTING

UPPER FLOOR LEVEL

WALL INSULATION AS PER ENERGY 
REPORT

FLOOR JOIST / FRAMING AS PER 
ENGINEER'S DESIGN

MIN. 10MM BETWEEN BOTTOM OF 
FOAM AND TOP OF HEBEL.
PROVIDE FLASHING TO NCC3.3.4.

75MM HEBEL CLADDING ON METAL 
BATTENS TO AS5146.1. REFER TO 
ELEVATIONS FOR FINISH

RENDERED EPS FOAM CLADDING 
REFER TO ELEVATION FOR 
THICKNESS AND CERTIFICATION

DETAIL SECTION
SCALE 1:20
(RENDERED 100MM FOAM, WINDOW 
SILL & HEBEL CLADDING)

PROVIDE FALL TO SILL.
MIN. 10MM CLEARANCE BETWEEN 
WINDOW FRAME AND SILL.
SEAL / FLASH TO CLADDING 
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS

PROVIDE ANTI-GLARE VAPOUR 
PERMEABLE WALL WRAP TO 
AS42001.1, AS4200.2 & ABCB HP 10.8.1

10MM PLASTERBOARD WALL 
LINING

PROVIDE SELECTED ARCHITRAVE 
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

SELECTED FLOOR FINISH. 
PROVIDE SELECTED SKIRTING

UPPER FLOOR LEVEL

WALL INSULATION AS PER ENERGY 
REPORT

FLOOR JOIST / FRAMING AS PER 
ENGINEER'S DESIGN

MIN. 10MM BETWEEN BOTTOM OF 
FOAM AND TOP OF HEBEL. 
PROVIDE CAULKED HORIZONTAL 
ARTICULATION JOINT 

75MM HEBEL CLADDING ON METAL 
BATTENS TO AS5146.1. REFER TO 
ELEVATIONS FOR FINISH

RENDERED 100MM EPS FOAM 
CLADDING REFER TO ELEVATION 
FOR THICKNESS AND CERTIFICATION



PRE 04
PRE 03
PRE 02
PRE 01

PRELIMINARY FOR REVIEW
PRELIMINARY FOR REVIEW
FOR VALUATION
PRELIMINARY FOR REVIEW

30/09/24
09/09/24
05/09/24
03/09/24

1:20 A3

WD11SHEET:REVISIONS:

DATE
SCALE
JOB NO
DRAWN

:
:
:
:

0461
JO

9 P M   D E S I G N
0422 659 421 JONO@NINEPM.COM.AU
PO BOX 151 NUNAWADING VIC 3131
ABN: 18 621 419 707

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. FIGURED DIMENSIONS TAKE
PRECEDENCE. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ALL LEVELS ON
SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORKS .

© 2017 9PM DESIGN PTY LTD. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. DO NOT
REPRODUCE WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION.

9PM
SINGLE DWELLING

(L1020) 24 BRAMFORD CRES
TRUGANINA

DETAILS
CEILING EXCLUDING GARAGE
EXTERNAL WALLS
GARAGE INTERNAL WALLS

MINIMUM INSULATION REQUIREMENTS           
R
R
R

PROVIDE PROVIDE ANTI-GLARE VAPOUR PERMEABLE WALL WRAP TO AS42001.1, AS4200.2 & ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 
10.8.1, SELF-CLOSING EXHAUST FANS, SEAL ALL DOWNLIGHTS AND PROVIDE WEATHERSTRIPS TO EXTERNAL DOORS. 
REFER TO ENERGY REPORT FOR DETAILS. AREAS FOR EXTERNAL MATERIAL / COLOUR ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY.

Waterproofing membrane extanding 
up the water-stop aluminium angle

The architrave should finish 
2 mm above the floor finish. 
Apply sealant to fill gap

Waterprooting to 25 mm above 
finished floor level or to 150 mm 
above the structural floor levelDoor rebate

Door jamb

Fillet or flexible
trasition tape

Waterstop angle 
fixed and sealed 
to substrate

NOTE The waterstop angle may be located at the face of the door jamb or at the rebate

Figure 4.9.1(A)- Example of liquid waterproofing at door opening framework

Door in cavity pocket

 Cavity pocket

The architrave should 
finish 2 mm above the 
floor finish. Apply sealant 
to fill gap

Waterstop angle 
fixed and sealed 
to substrate

Fillet or flexible
trasition tape

Waterproofing membrane 
extanding up the water-stop 
aluminium angle

Fold vertical upstand and mitre 
bottom leg of angle to close off 
open end of cavity for door if 
applicable

Figure 4.9.1(B)-Waterproofing at door opening cavity slider

Waterprooting to 25 mm 
above finished floor 
level or to 150 mm 
above the structural 
floor level

Mortar tile bed

Floor tile

Shower screen 
and track

WP

Waterstop

Shower side

Floor tile

Floor substrateShower membrane

25
 m

m
  m

in.

Reproduced from NCC 2022 Part 10.2 of the ABCB Housing Provisions Standard 2022, Australian Building Codes Board

25
 m

m
  m

in.

Waterstop - position 
waterstop at the 
extremity of the 
unenclosed shower 
area

Membrane below mortar 
tile bed

Structural sealant support

Frameless shower screen

WPShower side

Floor tile

Floor substrate

Tile bed Tile bed

Wall substrate 
or liningMembrane

transition tape

Floor substrate 
or bedding

(a) Class I or II membrane

Horizontal adhesion 
 dimension of flange

Waterproof membrane 
adhered to flange

Junction as per Clause 4.11.1

Flange recessed  
in substrate

Substrate Waste riser

EXTRACT FROM AS 3740:2021 PERIMETER FLASHING DETAILS

EXTRACT FROM NCC2022 HP 10.2.1.5: 
REQUIREMENTS FOR STEPDOWN SHOWERS

WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE IS BONDED ONTO THE LEAK CONTROL 
FLANGE AND THE MEMBRANE IS TERMINATED HORIZONTALLY OR 
VERTICALLY AT THE FLANGE

EXTRACT FROM AS 3740:2021 
MEMBRANE TO DRAINAGE FLANGE

FIGURE 4.7 DEFAULT MINIMUM CLEARANCES FOR 
RECESSED LUMINAIRES

Thermal
insulation

Auxiliary- 
equipment

Combustible building element

D

C

A

B

Fixed guard required where-
- insulation materials are not   

secured in position 
- loose materials are present 

(See 4.5.2.3.3(e) and (f))

EXTRACT FROM AS/NZS 3000: DOWNLIGHT TO 
INSULATION CLEARANCE REQUIREMENTS

A -  Clearance above luminaire

B - Side clearance to combustible building element

C - Side clearance  to  bulk  thermal  insulation

D - Clearance to auxiliary equipment (transformer for   
example)

200 mm

200 mm

50 mm

50 mm

Dimension Clearance

Combustible building element above fitting

Recessed
luminaire

MINIMUM BOND BREAKER 100MM WHEN ELONGATION 
BETWEEN 10% TO 50%

PARTICLEBOARD SHEETING TO AS/NZS 1860 IS AS/NZS 
1860 IS NOT ALLOWED BE USED AS A SUBSTRATE 
MATERIAL UNDER AS3740:2021

EXTRACT FROM AS 3740:2021 
BOND BREAKERS

REQUIREMENTS FOR 
HOBLESS SHOWERS

Shower membrane

Shower screen door.
Do not provide track, 
sill or hob at opening

WPShower side

Floor tile

Floor substrate

Tile bed

Waterstop to 
protrude 5mm
above tiles

5m
m

LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN 
PART 5.2 REQUIREMENT
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9PM
SINGLE DWELLING

(L1020) 24 BRAMFORD CRES
TRUGANINA

LIVABLE HOUSING DETAILS
CEILING EXCLUDING GARAGE
EXTERNAL WALLS
GARAGE INTERNAL WALLS

MINIMUM INSULATION REQUIREMENTS           
R
R
R

PROVIDE PROVIDE ANTI-GLARE VAPOUR PERMEABLE WALL WRAP TO AS42001.1, AS4200.2 & ABCB HOUSING PROVISION 
10.8.1, SELF-CLOSING EXHAUST FANS, SEAL ALL DOWNLIGHTS AND PROVIDE WEATHERSTRIPS TO EXTERNAL DOORS. 
REFER TO ENERGY REPORT FOR DETAILS. AREAS FOR EXTERNAL MATERIAL / COLOUR ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY.

REINFORMENTMUST BE 
CONSTRUCTED USING ONE OF 
THE FOLLOWING:
(A) A MIN OF 12 MM THICK 
STRUCTURAL GRADE PLYWOOD, 
OR SIMILAR.
(B) TIMBER NOGGINGS WITH A 
MIN THICKNESS OF 25 MM.

REINFORMENTMUST BE 
CONSTRUCTED USING ONE OF 
THE FOLLOWING:
(A) A MIN OF 12 MM THICK 
STRUCTURAL GRADE PLYWOOD, 
OR SIMILAR.
(B) TIMBER NOGGINGS WITH A 
MIN THICKNESS OF 25 MM.

600
MIN

10
00

M
IN

90
0

M
IN

60
0

M
IN

15
00

M
IN

MINIMUM EXTENT OF 
STRUCTURAL 
SHEETING CLEAR OF 
ANY DOOR FRAME, 
WINDOW FRAME OR 
WALL OPENING

EDGE OF TOILET PAN

DOOR, OPENING, 
WINDOW ETC

SIDE WALL - MINIMUM EXTENT OF SHEETING 
FOR WALL ADJACENT TO A TOILET PAN 
REFER TO LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN STANDARD FIGURE 6.2e
SCALE 1:50

ONLY APPLICABLE WHERE WC PAN 
CENTRELINE IS WITHIN 460MM OF WALL

CL
500

1000

500

80
0 

- 8
10

STRUCTURAL 
SHEETING

WC PAN

WC PAN 
CENTRELINE

REAR WALL - LOCATION OF 
SHEETING FOR A WALL BEHIND A TOILET PAN
REFER TO LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN STANDARD FIGURE 6.2f
SCALE 1:50

CL
500

1000

500

12
00

STRUCTURAL 
SHEETING

WC PAN

WC PAN 
CENTRELINE

REAR WALL ALTERNATIVE DETAIL - LOCATION OF 
SHEETING FOR A WALL BEHIND A TOILET PAN
REFER TO LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN STANDARD FIGURE 6.2g
SCALE 1:50

15
0

CL

ONLY APPLICABLE WHERE SIDE WALL 
REINFORCEMENT IS UNABLE TO BE 
PROVIDED ONLY APPLICABLE WHERE SIDE WALL 
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CIRCULATION SPACE FOR A TOILET PAN
REFER TO LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN STANDARD FIGURE 4.2
SCALE 1:50
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GARAGE STEP RAMP FOR 170MM STEPDOWN
REFER TO LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN STANDARD PART 1.1 (5) & AS 1428.1
SCALE 1:20

GARAGE INTERNAL DWELLING INTERNAL

MIN 1000 WIDE 
STRUCTURAL 
PLYWOOD STEP 
RAMP

85
M

AX
 1

90

MAX 3MM HIGH LIP 
AT END OF RAMP
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REFER TO LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN STANDARD PART 1.1 (5) & AS 1428.1
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REFER TO LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN STANDARD FIGURE 6.2c
SCALE 1:50

ALTERNATIVE DETAIL - LOCATION OF 
SHEETING FOR STEPLESS SHOWER WALLS 
REFER TO LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN STANDARD FIGURE 6.2d
SCALE 1:50
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LOCATION OF NOGGINGS FOR 
WALLS SURROUNDING A BATH 
REFER TO LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN STANDARD FIGURE 6.2a
SCALE 1:50
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ALTERNATIVE DETAIL - LOCATION OF SHEETING 
FOR WALLS SURROUNDING A BATH 
REFER TO LIVABLE HOUSING DESIGN STANDARD FIGURE 6.2b
SCALE 1:50
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